

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Docket No. Cum-24-71

OMID GHAYEBI,
Plaintiff / Appellee

v.

LAUDAN GHAYEBI,
Defendant / Appellant

On Appeal From The Maine District Court (Portland)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE OMID GHAYEBI

Kenneth P. Altshuler, Esq.
Maine Bar No. 3121
Attorney for Appellee Omid Ghayebi

CHILDS RUNDLETT & ALTSHULER
1321 Washington Avenue, Suite 204
Portland, Maine 04103-3664
Telephone #(207) 773-0275
Email - ken@portlandlegal.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>PAGE</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS OF THE CASE, INCLUDING THE PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
A. <u>Facts Relevant To The Court’s Parental Rights and Responsibilities Decisions</u>	2
1. <i>Background, The Contempt Order, Living Arrangements, And The Parties’ And Child’s Relationships With Each Other And Others</i>	2
2. <i>The Protection From Abuse Complaints, And Laudan’s Abuse Allegations</i>	5
B. <u>Facts Relevant To The Court’s Equitable Division Of Marital Property And Distribution Of Nonmarital Property</u>	7
C. <u>Procedural History</u>	9
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
A. <u>Whether The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Establishing Parental Rights And Responsibilities</u>	
B. <u>Whether The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Setting Aside To The Parties Their Separate Property, And Dividing Marital Property</u>	
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
V. ARGUMENT.....	11

<i>STANDARDS OF REVIEW</i>	11
A. <u>The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion In Its Decisions To Award Shared Parental Rights And Responsibilities And Shared Primary Physical Residence</u>	12
1. <i>The District Court Committed No Abuse Of Its Discretion In Its Recitation And Application Of The Best Interest Factors.</i>	12
2. <i>The District Court Made Findings Sufficient To Support Its Decision Giving Omid Limited Decision-Making Authority To Choose Child's School</i>	14
3. <i>The Court's Determination That Laudan Failed To Prove Domestic Abuse Was Not Clearly Erroneous.</i>	15
4. <i>The Court Committed No Error In Rejecting Laudan's Claim Of Economic Abuse Regarding The \$250,000 Transfer</i>	17
5. <i>The Court Committed No Error Regarding Laudan's Possible Relocation To New York</i>	18
B. <u>The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion In Its Valuation And Distribution Of Marital And Non-Marital Property</u>	20
1. <i>The District Court Committed No Abuse Of Its Discretion In Not Issuing A Chart And Its Decisions Regarding Certain Marital Property</i>	20
2. <i>The Issue Of Whether The \$250,000 Transfer To Omid Violates Public Policy Was Not Preserved For Review; In Any Event, Laudan's Public Policy Argument Is Unsupported By The Facts, And The Trial Court's Finding That The Transfer Was A Gift Was Supported By Competent Evidence</i>	22

3.	<i>The Court’s Finding That Laudan Failed To Establish A Marital Component For The Allison Avenue Property Was Not Clearly Erroneous</i>	26
4.	<i>The Court’s Determinations That The Merrill Edge Account And The Two Lanco Accounts Were Omid’s Nonmarital Property Were Supported By Competent Evidence</i>	29
5.	<i>The Court’s Assignment Of An Imputed Income To Omid Was Supported By Competent Evidence</i>	31
6.	<i>The Court Committed No Error In Its Decision To Not Assign Values To Certain Items Of Personal Property, Or In Its Decision To Distribute The Property To The Party Possessing Or Controlling It</i>	35
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Akers v. Akers</i> , 2012 ME 75, 44 A.3d 311.....	11
<i>Boyd v. Manter</i> , 2018 ME 25, 179 A.3d 906.....	11
<i>Court v. Kiesman</i> , 2004 ME 72, 850 A.2d 330	24
<i>Dillon v. Select Portfolio Servicing</i> , 630 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Dobson v. Secretary of State</i> , 2008 ME 137, 995 A.2d 265.....	23
<i>Ehret v. Ehret</i> , 2016 ME 43, 135 A.3d 101	20
<i>Garland v. Roy</i> , 2009 ME 86. 976 A.2d 940	28
<i>Gooley v. Fradette</i> , 2024 ME 3, ¶ 20, __ A.3d __	32
<i>Grant v. Hamm</i> , 2012 ME 79, 48 A.3d 789.....	11, 12
<i>Hafford v. Hafford</i> , 201 ME 128, 8 A.3d 629	36, 37
<i>Hedges v. Pitcher</i> , 2008 ME 55, 952 A.2d 1217	21, 26, 27
<i>Holland v. Sebunya</i> , 2000 ME 160, 759 A.2d 205	19
<i>Laqualia v. Laqualia</i> , 2011 ME 114, 30 A.3d 838.....	35
<i>Low v. Low</i> , 2021 ME 130, 251 A.3d 735	11
<i>McCarthy v. Guber</i> , 2023 ME 53, 300 A.3d 804	12
<i>Nadeau v. Nadeau</i> , 2008 ME 147, 957 A.2d 108.....	12
<i>Miliano v. Miliano</i> , 2012 ME 100, 50 A.3d 534	26
<i>Murphy v. Murphy</i> , 2003 ME 17, 816 A.2d 814	11, 26, 35

Proctor v. Childs, 2023 ME 6, 288 A.3d 81511

Riemann v. Toland, 2022 ME 13, 269 A.3d 22912, 25

Sloan v. Christianson, 2012 ME 72, 43 A.3d 97812, 16, 19

State v. Gurney, 2012 ME 14, 36 A.3d 89316

Sulikowski v. Sulikowski, 2019 ME 143, 216 A.3d 89316

Violette v. Violette, 2015 ME 97, 120 A.3d 66721, 26

Warren Construction Group v. Reis, 2016 ME 11, 130 A.3d 96923

Whitmore v. Whitmore, 2023 ME 3, 288 A.3d 79912, 13, 32

STATUTES AND RULES

Statutes

19-A M.R.S. § 953 (2023) 18, 26, 27, 31, 35, 36

19-A M.R.S. § 1653 (2023) 11, 13, 14, 19

19-A M.R.S. § 2001 (2023)32, 33, 34

19-A M.R.S. § 4102 (2023)18

Rules of Court

M.R. App. P. 7A.....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander, *Maine Appellate Procedure* (6th ed. 2022).....22, 23

Levy, *Maine Family Law* (8th ed. 2013)27, 28, 33
